
Scottsbluff Board of Education Regular 
Meeting
Monday, December 9, 2024 6:00 PM

Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street

Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361

Agenda

1. Opening Procedures
1.a. Call to Order
1.b. Roll Call
1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Open Meetings Law
4. Consent Agenda

4.a. Adopt Agenda
4.b. Approval of Certified Staff Retirement

4.b.1. Bert Wright, Principal, Westmoor Elementary
4.b.2. Carolyn Escamilla, Science, Bluffs Middle School
4.b.3. Matt Parsley, Social Studies, Scottsbluff High School

4.c. Approve Minutes as follows:
4.c.1. November 11, 2024

5. Expenditures
5.a. Expenditures, without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C.: 

$3,629,221.10
5.b. Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C.: $946.00

6. Awards and Recognitions
6.a. Football

Speaker(s): Jud Hall
6.b. Cross Country

Speaker(s): Aaron Carrizales
6.c. 8th Grade All-State Band

Speaker(s): Mike Koch
6.d. SHS All-State Band

Speaker(s): Frank Ibero
6.e. SHS All-State Orchestra

Speaker(s): Frank Ibero
6.f. SHS All-State Chorus

Speaker(s): Brad Ronne
6.g. Nebraska Music Education Association Hall of Fame Induction - Mike Koch

Speaker(s): Jana Mason
6.h. Chinese Language Teachers Association Teacher of the Year - YiJu Ting

Speaker(s): Justin Shaddick
7. Student Report

Speaker(s): Ava Reed
8. Public Comment - a total of 120 minutes will be allotted (no more than 5 minutes per 

speaker).



9. Update
9.a. Committee on American Civics Review

Speaker(s): Mike Mason
10. Unfinished Business

10.a. Board Policy Adoptions - Policy 5009 - “Preschool Enrollment” and Policy 5015 
- “Attendance Areas and Student Transfers” - Second Reading

10.b. Board Policy Revisions - Policy 5430 - “Student Memorials,” Policy 6290 - 
Commencement,” and Policy 9370 - “Open Sessions” - Second Reading

11. New Business
11.a. Board Policy Review & Revision - 7000 Series - “New Construction” - First 

Reading
11.b. Board Policy Review, Revision, and Consolidation of the 8000 Series - “Internal 

Board Policies” and the 9000 Series - “Bylaws of the Board” - First Reading
11.c. Request for Approval to Participate in the Jobs for America’s Graduates (JAG) 

Nebraska Program
Speaker(s): Mike Mason

11.d. Westmoor Elementary School Addition and Renovation Bid
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

11.e. Preschool Playground Bid
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

11.f. Superintendent Contract Addendum
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

12. Reports and Proposals
12.a. Board Members
12.b. Board Committee Reports

12.b.1. Curriculum & Instruction/Americanism Committee - Next Meeting: 
December 18, 2024 @ 11:30 AM
Speaker(s): Mike Mason

12.b.2. Facility Committee - Next Meeting: January 7, 2025 @ 12:00 PM
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

12.b.3. Finance Committee - Next Meeting: January 6, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

12.b.4. Student Services Committee - Next Meeting: December 19, 2024 @ 11:30 
AM
Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling

12.c. From the Administrative Staff:
12.c.1. Executive Director of Finance

Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson
12.c.2. Executive Director of Student Services

Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling
12.c.3. Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction

Speaker(s): Mike Mason
12.c.4. Superintendent

Speaker(s): Dr. Andrew Dick
13. Future Meetings and Dates to Remember

13.a. December 18, 2024 - ReConnect Graduation - 5:30 PM



13.b. December 20, 2024 - End of 1st Semester/11:30 AM Early Release
13.c. December 23, 2024 - January 6, 2025  - Winter Break
13.d. January 6, 2025 - ½ PD Day & ½ Work Day - No Students
13.e. January 7, 2025 - 2nd Semester Begins
13.f. January 13, 2025 - Board of Education Meeting

14. Adjournment

 



Scottsbluff Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, November 11, 2024 6:00 PM 
 
Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street
Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361
 
Mark Lang:   Present   
Beth Merrigan:   Present   
Robert Polk:   Present   
Scott Reisig:   Present   
Tory Schwartz:   Present   
Paul Snyder:   Present   
 
1. Opening Procedures

1.a. Call to Order
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Regular Board of Education meeting was called to order at 6:00 
PM by Board President Scott Reisig.

1.b. Roll Call

1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Open Meetings Law
This meeting was held in accordance to the Open Meetings Act. Notice of this meeting was 
published in the Star-Herald and on the Scottsbluff Public Schools website.

4. Consent Agenda
Motion to accept the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Mark Lang and a second by 
Robert Polk.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

4.a. Adopt Agenda

4.b. Approval of Certified Staff Retirement

4.b.1. Ronda Roth, Teacher, Longfellow/Roosevelt

4.c. Approve Minutes as Follows:

4.c.1. October 14, 2024

5. Expenditures

5.a. Expenditures, without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C. and Tory 
Schwartz: $1,238,355.18



Motion to approve the expenditures without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, 
P.C. and Tory Schwartz for the amount of $1,238,355.18 Passed with a motion by Mark Lang 
and a second by Tory Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

5.b. Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C.: $741.75
Motion to approve the expenditures for Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C 
for the amount of $741.75 Passed with a motion by Beth Merrigan and a second by Robert Polk.
Paul Snyder: Abstain (With Conflict), Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, 
Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea

5.c. Tory Schwartz: $240.00
Motion to approve the expenditures for Tory Schwartz for the amount of $240.00 Passed with a 
motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Mark Lang.
Tory Schwartz: Abstain (With Conflict), Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: 
Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

6. Awards and Recognition

6.a. Softball
Scottsbluff High School Softball Coach Dan Fox spoke.

6.b. Girls Golf
Scottsbluff High School Girls Golf Assistant Coach Jane Kelley spoke.

6.c. Boys Tennis
Scottsbluff High School Boys Tennis Coach Darren Emerick spoke.

6.d. BMS Cross Country
Bluffs Middle School Cross County Coach Mike Burda spoke.

7. Student Report
Scottsbluff High School student Ava Reed gave an update to the Board of Education. Ava stated 
Scottsbluff High School had a really great month in October, especially with all the activities 
taking place. Ava stated the Football team completed a successful season and competed in the 
quarterfinals. The SHS Volleyball team lost in the District Final to eventual State Champion 
Norris. The Old West Choir Fest was a big success, with numerous schools from around the 
region coming to SHS to compete. CHOICES hosted another very successful "Trunk or Treat" 
event and Play Production recently kicked off their season. Last Saturday, eSports hosted a well-
attended and exciting home tournament. Ava noted that as SHS heads into the home stretch for 
the fall semester, students are also busy preparing for the beginning of winter sports. In addition, 
career student organizations will soon compete in their respective competitions, while the SHS 
Mock Trial teams are currently in the middle of their season. Ava stated that SHS students 
appreciate the hard work and support of the Board members. Ava also thanked all current and 
former service men and women for their sacrifice, and wished them all a happy Veterans Day.

8. Update

8.a. Lake Minatare Elementary



Executive Director of Finance Marianne Carlson gave an update on Lake Minatare Elementary 
School.

9. Public Comment - a total of 120 minutes will be allotted (no more than 5 minutes per speaker).
The following members of the public were present to address the Board of Education: 

• Mike Enderson, Minatare
• Julie Larson, Scottsbluff
• Kate Schmer, Minatare
• Ben Treffer, Scottsbluff
• Matt Fleming, Scottsbluff
• Dail Eastman, Minatare
• Mike Lenhart, Minatare
• Sara Treffer, Scottsbluff
• Katy Fleming, Scottsbluff
• Jenna Pruitt, Gering
• Nikki Hoffman, Scottsbluff
• Kasey Keithley, Minatare
• Thad Kuntz, Minatare
• Reginald Preston, Scottsbluff
• Morgan Preston, Scottsbluff
• Kaycee Fleming, Scottsbluff
• Brett Moser, Minatare
• Spencer Lease, Scottsbluff
• Chase Frazier, Scottsbluff
• Jared Hoffman, Scottsbluff
• Carli Harris, Scottsbluff
• Krista Sarchet, Minatare
• Troy Pruitt, Gering

10. New Business

10.a. Board Policy Adoptions - Policy 5009 - “Preschool Enrollment” and Policy 5015 - 
“Attendance Areas and Student Transfers” - First Reading
This is a first reading only; no action was taken.

10.b. Board Policy Revisions - Policy 5430 - “Student Memorials,” Policy 6290 - 
Commencement,” and Policy 9370 - “Open Sessions” - First Reading
This is a first reading only; no action was taken.

10.c. Scottsbluff Public Schools Education Center Security Cameras
Motion to approve the purchase of security cameras for the Scottsbluff Public Schools Education 
Center from INAalert for $173,911.47 Passed with a motion by Tory Schwartz and a second by 
Beth Merrigan.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

10.d. Additional Student Teacher Stipends for 2024-2025



Motion to approve the additional three Student Teacher Stipends for the 2024-2025 school year. 
Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Mark Lang.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

10.e. Discuss, consider, and take possible action on Motion to Approve Sale of Lots One (1) and 
Two (2), Block Two (2), Original Town Addition to the City of Scottsbluff, Scotts Bluff County, 
Nebraska, and authorize the Board President to execute all necessary documents to complete the 
sale.
Motion to approve the sale of Lots One (1) and Two (2), Block Two (2), Original Town Addition 
to the City of Scottsbluff, Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska, for the sale price of $390,000.00 and to 
authorize the Board President to execute all necessary documents to complete the sale. Passed 
with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Robert Polk.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

10.f. Proposed 2025 Board Meeting Dates
All meetings will be held at 6:00 PM unless otherwise specified. 

January 13, 2025
February 10, 2025
March 10, 2025
April 14, 2025
May 12, 2025
June 9, 2025
July 14, 2025
August 11, 2025
August 28, 2025 @ 5:00 PM
September 8, 2025
October 13, 2025
November 10, 2025
December 8, 2025
Motion to approve the proposed 2025 Board Meeting Dates as presented. Passed with a motion 
by Mark Lang and a second by Tory Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

11. Reports and Proposals

11.a. Board Members
Board Vice President Beth Merrigan stated she is looking forward to attending the State 
Education Conference and the opportunity to continue to learn.

Board Member Mark Lang congratulated Scott Reisig, Beth Merrigan, and Paul Snyder on their 
recent election to the School Board. He also thanked veterans and active duty military members, 
including Beth Merrigan.

11.b. Board Committee Reports



11.b.1. Curriculum & Instruction/Americanism Committee - Next Meeting: November 26, 2024 
@ 11:30 AM
No report.

11.b.2. Facility Committee - Next Meeting: December 3, 2024 @ 12:00 PM
No report.

11.b.3. Finance Committee - Next Meeting: December 2, 2024 @ 11:30 AM
No report.

11.b.4. Student Services Committee - Next Meeting: November 14, 2024 @ 11:30 AM
No report.

11.c. From the Administrative Staff:

11.c.1. Executive Director of Finance
No report.

11.c.2. Executive Director of Student Services
No report.

11.c.3. Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction
No report.

11.c.4. Superintendent
Superintendent Dr. Andrew Dick congratulated Scott Reisig, Beth Merrigan, and Paul Snyder on 
the recent election. Dr. Dick also thanked Reginald Preston for running for the Board of 
Education this year and his willingness to dedicate time to public service in our community.

Dr. Dick noted that over the course of the last five weeks, he had the privilege of engaging with 
parents at the Elementary Parent Engagement Meetings. He stated those meetings have 
concluded, and it was a great opportunity to have a dialogue with elementary families throughout 
the District. He stated he would have preferred a larger turnout at these meetings, but that it was 
a good opportunity to collect feedback and engage with families.

Dr. Dick recognized the retirement of Ronda Roth, noting she was one of two educators who 
were instrumental in starting the Really Great Reading program in the District. He stated the 
District has seen tremendous success with this program. Dr. Dick noted that prior to his tenure as 
superintendent, he was asked to meet with Dr. Wendy Kemling and Mike Mason in order to 
discuss changes in how the District could allocate flex funding, and it was recommended to use 
the money as a way to increase early intervention support in reading. Ronda was one of two 
teachers who helped to initiate this program, combined with Jadie Beam's support, and the 
District has seen outstanding growth and achievement among our youngest readers. He thanked 
Ronda for her second stint of teaching and congratulated her on her retirement.

Dr. Dick thanked the many patrons who made public comment earlier in the evening, 
commenting that the discussion of Lake Minatare's future is not an easy decision for any Board 
member. Dr. Dick shared that multiple teachers at Lake Minatare are close family friends or 
related to his family, and this is not a decision that is being taken lightly. He stated that despite 
being asked on multiple occasions how the Board will vote, he emphasized that this decision has 



not been made by the Board of Education. Dr. Dick did state that both he and Executive Director 
of Finance Marianne Carlson has an obligation to provide accurate information to the Board of 
Education. He noted the District is not attempting to hide any information and, as an example, 
the Lake Minatare presentation was made public prior to the Board meeting in an effort to 
maintain transparency. Dr. Dick again thanked those who made public comment for sharing their 
perspectives, noting the District administration and the Board of Education take all comments 
and feedback very seriously.

Lastly, Dr. Dick thanked all the veterans for their service, noting there are many throughout the 
District who have served, including Board Member Beth Merrigan.
 

12. Future Meetings and Dates to Remember

12.a. November 15, 2024 - No School for K-5 Students

12.b. November 27-29, 2024 - Thanksgiving Break - No School

12.c. December 2, 2024 - ½ PD Day & ½ Workday - No School for Students

12.d. December 9, 2024 - Board of Education Meeting

13. Adjournment
The Board of Education Regular Meeting adjourned at 8:58 PM.
Motion to adjourn Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Tory Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea



FOR BOARD REPORT : November 2024
===========================================================================================

AP OTHER
FUND PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS EXPENSES* TOTAL
General 3,386,722.01$  720,340.14$          (9,921.00)$         4,097,141.15$  
Special Building 696,490.36$          -$                   696,490.36$     
Cafeteria 243,095.98$          278.67$             243,374.65$     
Hazardous Materials -$                       -$                   -$                  
Activities 61,992.85$            1,288.43$          63,281.28$       
Capital Replacement Fund 108,000.21$          -$                   108,000.21$     
Student Fee Fund -$                       -$                   -$                  
Employee Benefit Fund 24,641.14$            176.42$             24,817.56$       
Cooperative 18,370.42$            -$                   18,370.42$       
Bond Fund 1,757,236.00$       -$                   1,757,236.00$  
TOTALS
GRAND TOTALS FOR November 2024 3,386,722.01$  3,630,167.10$       (8,177.48)$         7,008,711.63$  

*Includes Transfers
===========================================================================================



Fund Vendor Description
01 A & O Grant Consulting SERVICES

AC Electric Motor Service SERVICES
ACCS Inc SERVICES
Alarm Security Technicians SERVICES
Allo Communications SERVICES
Amy L Kicken REIMBURSEMENT
Axtell Community School SERVICES
Backupify, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Benzel Pest Control SERVICES
Bewley, Shelby A SERVICES
Black Hills Energy UTILITIES
Bluffs Facility Solutions SUPPLIES
Board of Regents of the University of NE DUES & FEES
Boarders Inn & Suites TRAVEL EXPENSE  
C W D Cash Wa Distributing Co Inc SUPPLIES
Cascade School Supplies SUPPLIES
CDW Government Inc COMPUTER HARDWARE  
Central Security Communication SERVICES
Century Business Products, Inc. SERVICES
CenturyLink SERVICES
Chadron State College _38635 DUES & FEES
Chavez, Mario SERVICES
City of Gering UTILITIES
City of Scottsbluff UTILITIES
Column Software, PBC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Comfort Inn-Kearney TRAVEL EXPENSE
Courtyard Management Corp TRAVEL EXPENSE
Culligan of Scottsbluff SUPPLIES
Dana F. Cole & Co., LLP ACCOUNTING & AUDITING
Davies, Michael SERVICES
De Los Santos, Ashley REIMBURSEMENT
Dennis Supply Company SUPPLIES
District 12 FCCLA DUES & FEES
Donovan, Jerilyn SERVICES
Douglas, Kelly and Ostdiek, P.C. LEGAL SERVICES
Durbin, Mary  REIMBURSEMENT
Dutton-Lainson Company SUPPLIES
Eakes Office Solutions SUPPLIES
Educational Service Unit #13 _9800 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Edwards, Daniel SERVICES
Embassy Suites - Lincoln Convention Cent TRAVEL EXPENSE
Fairfield Inn & Suites TRAVEL EXPENSE
FirstGroup America SERVICES
Fisher Well Service SERVICES
Floyd's Sales And Service REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
Fogle, Michael M REIMBURSEMENT
Follett Content Solutions, LLC TEXTBOOKS
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Griess, David J SERVICES
Hampton Inn & Suites TRAVEL EXPENSE
Hampton Inn _13406 TRAVEL EXPENSE
Hampton Inn York TRAVEL EXPENSE
Harris, Adam REIMBURSEMENT
Herdt, Conny Ann SERVICES
Holiday Inn Express - Lincoln South TRAVEL EXPENSE
Holiday Inn Kearney TRAVEL EXPENSE
Honey Wagon Express SERVICES



Hugen, Hillari REIMBURSEMENT
INA Alert, Inc SUPPLIES
J W Pepper Of Minneapolis TEXTBOOKS
Jackson, Christopher SERVICES
Jane F. Byers dba JB Consulting SERVICES
Juelfs, Taylor SERVICES
Kansas City Audio-Visual Inc. COMPUTER HARDWARE  
Kemling-Horner, Wendy Jo REIMBURSEMENT
Kendall Hunt Publishing Company TEXTBOOKS
Lakeshore Learning Materials SUPPLIES
LanguageUSA, Inc. SERVICES
Lawayne Klein LEASE
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. SUPPLIES
McGraw-Hill Companies TEXTBOOKS
Menards SUPPLIES
Midwest Auto Supply SUPPLIES
Midwest Connect SUPPLIES
Milton, Timothy L. SERVICES
Monument Physical Therapy LLC SERVICES
Moreno, Melissa REIMBURSEMENT
Mountain Sales & Service, Inc. SUPPLIES
MRG Enterprises, LLC LEASE
N S A A District VI DUES & FEES
National Forensics League DUES & FEES
Nebraska Association Of School Boards MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Nebraska Coaches Association MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Nebraska Council Of School Admin DUES & FEES
Nebraska Education Rising DUES & FEES
Nebraska FFA Association _49655 DUES & FEES
Nebraska HOSA DUES & FEES
Nebraska Public Health & Environmental L SERVICES
Nebraska Public Power District UTILITIES
Nebraska Safety Center EMPLOYEE TRAINING
Northwest Pipe Fittings, Inc Of Scottsbl SUPPLIES
Olson, Michael M SERVICES
Ombudsman Educational Services, LTD SERVICES
Options in Pyschology, LLC SERVICES
Panhandle Cooperative Assn SUPPLIES
Perry, Guthery, Haas, Gessford P.C., Llo LEGAL SERVICES
Petty Cash-District Office MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Petty Cash-Student Services SUPPLIES
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
PresenceLearning, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Price, Robert SERVICES
Pro Overhead Door SUPPLIES
Quadient Finance USA, Inc. SUPPLIES
Quadient Leasing USA, Inc. LEASE
Quick Care Medical Services SERVICES
Randy Wentz SERVICES
Regional Care Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Rohnke, Rikki REIMBURSEMENT
Salazar, Denzel E SERVICES
Sanchez, Bessie SERVICES
Sanchez, Carmen SERVICES
Sandberg Implement Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Scotts Bluff Co. Public Transit SERVICES
Scottsbluff Public Schools _29270 FUEL
Scottsbluff Schools Cafeteria Fund SERVICES



Shaddick, Graham Noah SERVICES
Shaggy Buffalo Carwash LLC SERVICES
Simmons, Tracy Lynn REIMBURSEMENT
Skelcher, Betsy Elizabeth REIMBURSEMENT
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES
Staman, Jenise M REIMBURSEMENT
Staples Contract & Commercial, Inc. SUPPLIES
State Of Nebraska Das Communications SERVICES
Team Chevrolet REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
Teeple, Caroline REIMBURSEMENT
The Musician's Choice, LLC SUPPLIES
Tiffany A Sanchez SERVICES
Tofflemire, Megan REIMBURSEMENT
Trane U.S. Inc SUPPLIES
True, Reagan REIMBURSEMENT
Twin Cities Development Assn., Inc. DUES & FEES
University Of Nebraska Medical Center SERVICES
Veilleux, Kymbre REIMBURSEMENT
Verizon Wireless COMMUNICATIONS
Verne Simmonds Company SUPPLIES
VEX Robotics SUPPLIES
Vistabeam COMMUNICATIONS
Walson, Ashley REIMBURSEMENT
Waste Connection Of Ne, Inc. UTILITIES
Wentz, Jonathan S SERVICES
Westco Western Cooperative Co. FUEL
Western Mechanical Solutions, LLC SUPPLIES
WPCI SERVICES
Y M C A SERVICES

02 Anderson & Shaw Construction, Inc. SERVICES
INA Alert, Inc SECURITY PROJECT
JEO Consulting Group, Inc SERVICES
Panhandle Dynamic Inc SUPPLIES
Public Risk Management PROPERTY INSURANCE
Twin City Hardware Company Inc. SUPPLIES

03 Computer Information Concepts SUPPLIES
Home Depot SUPPLIES
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
Smith, Shane REIMBURSEMENT
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES

05 All Team Sportswear SUPPLIES
Alliance Public Schools DUES & FEES
Anderson's Prom & Party SUPPLIES
Arthur's Pizza MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Awards Unlimited Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
B & C Steel Corporation SUPPLIES
Boyd, Johnathan D. SERVICES
C W D Cash Wa Distributing Co Inc SUPPLIES
Chadron Public Schools DUES & FEES
College Board MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Collins, Casey SERVICES
Comfort Inn Hastings TRAVEL EXPENSE  



Country Inns & Suites TRAVEL EXPENSE
Cox, Jeffrey SERVICES
Elkhorn Public Schools DUES & FEES
Festival of Hope MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Foral, Robyn G REIMBURSEMENT
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Gretna Public School District #37 DUES & FEES
Hampton Inn & Suites TRAVEL EXPENSE
HOSA, Inc. DUES & FEES
Jostens - NEFF Company MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Kleager, Tyler SERVICES
Mikes Trophies & Awards SUPPLIES
Moore, Jeffrey SERVICES
Moore, Lance SERVICES
N S A A DUES & FEES
National FFA Organization DUES & FEES
Nebraska Coaches Association DUES & FEES
Nebraska FCCLA-Grafton & Assoc DUES & FEES
North Platte Public Schools DUES & FEES
Paxton, Arlan SERVICES
Pepsi-Cola Of Alliance SUPPLIES
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Scottsbluff Screenprinting SUPPLIES
Shifflet, Lance SERVICES
SHS ProStart Catering SERVICES
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES
Sportboardz MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Team Throws LLC SUPPLIES
Travel With Barb SERVICES
Varsity Brands Inc dba UDA SERVICES

06 Cornhusker State Industries SUPPLIES
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
JEO Consulting Group, Inc SERVICES
Lighthouse Electrical Contractors, LLC SERVICES
Mountain Sales & Service, Inc. SERVICES
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
R & C Welding & Fabrication SERVICES
Sandberg Implement Inc SUPPLIES
Simon Contractors SERVICES
Thompson Glass Inc SERVICES

08 Air Evac EMS, Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Regional Care Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

09 GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
PFM Financial Services LLC FUEL

10 Platte Valley Bank BOND PAYMENTS



Amount
$ 1,700.00
$ 1,049.08
$ 786.00
$ 205.00
$ 12,776.51
$ 14.81
$ 6,750.00
$ 1,700.00
$ 800.00
$ 350.00
$ 14,523.61
$ 1,269.85
$ 165.00
$ 1,679.30
$ 132.81
$ 3,006.00
$ 40,903.50
$ 21.00
$ 2,954.28
$ 376.98
$ 5,220.00
$ 760.00
$ 1,798.37
$ 40,279.72
$ 60.00
$ 139.00
$ 834.00
$ 214.50
$ 38,000.00
$ 2,200.00
$ 628.88
$ 376.32
$ 65.00
$ 100.00
$ 946.00
$ 120.67
$ 1,448.58
$ 5,759.72
$ 46,656.71
$ 210.00
$ 2,377.08
$ 159.00
$ 119,192.03
$ 6,992.00
$ 1,409.52
$ 51.86
$ 489.73
$ 14,602.67
$ 260.00
$ 214.00
$ 605.06
$ 1,270.00
$ 151.15
$ 90.00
$ 903.00
$ 134.95
$ 500.00



$ 44.56
$ 2,726.00
$ 412.99
$ 390.00
$ 487.50
$ 350.00
$ 4,575.07
$ 624.44
$ 141.60
$ 48.32
$ 580.00
$ 1,300.00
$ 946.34
$ 1,031.61
$ 311.57
$ 330.00
$ 373.00
$ 250.00
$ 4,536.00
$ 14.74
$ 2,211.55
$ 1,500.00
$ 650.00
$ 248.00
$ 3,177.00
$ 310.00
$ 120.00
$ 500.00
$ 40.00
$ 400.00
$ 16.00
$ 50,172.52
$ 400.00
$ 161.34
$ 440.00
$ 124,750.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,701.10
$ 2,393.75
$ 30.00
$ 306.82
$ 56,742.61
$ 15,421.66
$ 250.00
$ 5.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 535.42
$ 125.00
$ 110.00
$ 545.00
$ 74.10
$ 130.00
$ 30.00
$ 235.00
$ 366.66
$ 600.00
$ 12,098.26
$ 6,685.24



$ 130.00
$ 20.00
$ 50.50
$ 478.97
$ 473.50
$ 127.57
$ 263.40
$ 292.87
$ 6,766.31
$ 38.19
$ 762.26
$ 135.00
$ 8.71
$ 399.62
$ 134.55
$ 250.00
$ 1,500.00
$ 1,085.00
$ 1,554.67
$ 931.43
$ 943.35
$ 300.00
$ 1,085.00
$ 529.00
$ 570.00
$ 2,462.71
$ 5,062.01
$ 2,587.50
$ 59.00

Fund Total $ 720,340.14

$ 580,782.44
$ 86,955.74
$ 26,175.00
$ 505.00
$ 501.00
$ 1,571.18

Fund Total $ 696,490.36

$ 458.00
$ 5,486.03
$ 19.25
$ 6.40
$ 237,126.30

Fund Total $ 243,095.98

$ 2,530.00
$ 75.00
$ 363.66
$ 1,695.00
$ 825.74
$ 79.90
$ 160.00
$ 908.45
$ 200.00
$ 299.52
$ 115.00
$ 497.04



$ 538.80
$ 100.00
$ 1,973.37
$ 635.00
$ 50.00
$ 487.76
$ 2,081.08
$ 330.00
$ 1,300.00
$ 100.00
$ 1,100.00
$ 925.00
$ 280.00
$ 100.00
$ 4,763.01
$ 1,367.00
$ 400.00
$ 25.00
$ 75.00
$ 100.00
$ 104.65
$ 24,463.26
$ 420.00
$ 100.00
$ 350.00
$ 1,133.36
$ 157.25
$ 1,800.00
$ 8,102.00
$ 882.00

Fund Total $ 61,992.85

$ 37,200.00
$ 4,007.99
$ 33,476.63
$ 3,000.00
$ 3,320.80
$ 23,955.45
$ 510.00
$ 183.34
$ 661.00
$ 1,685.00

Fund Total $ 108,000.21

$ 240.00
$ 24,401.14

Fund Total $ 24,641.14

$ 218.42
$ 18,152.00

Fund Total $ 18,370.42

$ 1,757,236.00
Fund Total $ 1,757,236.00

November 2024 Total $ 3,630,167.10



01 - GENERAL FUND
2 - EXPENSE

000 - DISTRICT WIDE $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 ($8,000.00) 0.00%
105 - SUPERINTENDENT SALARY $216,000.00 $18,000.00 $54,000.00 $162,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
110 - NON INSTRUCTION WAGES $4,370,174.74 $309,247.96 $989,245.94 $845,586.68 $2,535,342.12 41.99%
111 - SALARIES TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL STAFF $24,473,645.97 $1,971,600.42 $5,969,652.02 $17,786,293.95 $717,700.00 97.07%
112 - INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE WAGES $3,109,140.09 $285,992.67 $874,821.44 $36,369.62 $2,197,949.03 29.31%
113 - SUBS $15,600.00 $0.00 $1,150.00 $0.00 $14,450.00 7.37%
114 - SALARIES TECHNICAL STAFF $320,812.60 $26,114.64 $81,187.78 $169,676.27 $69,948.55 78.20%
116 - REGULAR NON CERTIFIED STAFF $411,384.00 $34,282.00 $105,190.35 $308,538.00 ($2,344.35) 100.57%
120 - NON INSTRUCTION TEMP WAGES $154,230.00 $13,145.55 $42,904.92 $120.00 $111,205.08 27.90%
121 - SALARIES OF TEMP EMP PD TO TEACH/PROF $357,638.09 $52,845.93 $127,472.31 $49,025.16 $181,140.62 49.35%
125 - TEMPORARY HELP - ACT $30,975.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,975.00 0.00%
130 - OVERTIME NON INSTRUCTION $59,711.00 $11,116.50 $36,824.89 $0.00 $22,886.11 61.67%
134 - OVERTIME TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $12.27 $41.91 $0.00 ($41.91) 0.00%
150 - NON INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $59,337.50 $0.00 ($59,337.50) 0.00%
151 - CERTIFIED STIPENDS NEGOTIATED $784,874.45 $91,451.73 $568,393.93 $811,626.72 ($595,146.20) 175.83%
152 - ADDITIONAL COMP INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $0.00 $0.00 $54,781.25 $0.00 ($54,781.25) 0.00%
154 - TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 ($4,500.00) 0.00%
156 - PROFESSIONAL NON-CERTIFICATED STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $3,562.50 $0.00 ($3,562.50) 0.00%
161 - CERTIFIED STIPENDS ADDITIONAL $31,000.00 $3,634.58 $20,819.44 $13,012.07 ($2,831.51) 109.13%
210 - GROUP INSURANCE $28,270.61 $2,302.11 $7,337.70 $6,005.87 $14,927.04 47.20%
211 - GROUP INSURANCE FOR TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $179,086.58 $14,080.60 $41,989.36 $126,267.00 $10,830.22 93.95%
212 - GROUP INSURANCE INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $22,038.65 $2,044.69 $6,294.59 $32.60 $15,711.46 28.71%
214 - GROUP INSURANCE TEHNCIAL STAFF $2,406.09 $195.96 $600.90 $1,272.61 $532.58 77.87%
215 - GROUP INSURANCE SUPERINTENDENTS $1,620.00 $135.00 $405.00 $1,215.00 $0.00 100.00%
216 - GROUP INSURANCE NON CERT PROF STAFF $3,085.39 $257.12 $771.36 $2,314.08 ($0.05) 100.00%
220 - FICA SS $336,580.04 $23,489.38 $80,370.94 $61,115.52 $195,093.58 42.04%
221 - FICA SS TEACHERS $1,969,662.54 $151,643.26 $480,379.53 $1,333,758.78 $155,524.23 92.10%
222 - FICA SS INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $233,029.71 $21,410.88 $70,401.68 $337.67 $162,290.36 30.36%
223 - FICA SS SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS $0.00 $0.00 $87.59 $0.00 ($87.59) 0.00%
224 - FICA SS TECHNICAL STAFF $24,542.18 $1,925.70 $6,339.32 $12,356.74 $5,846.12 76.18%
225 - FICA SS SUPERINTENDENTS $16,524.00 $256.26 $2,425.98 $11,072.34 $3,025.68 81.69%
226 - FICA SS PROF NON CERT STAFF $31,470.88 $2,347.81 $7,495.25 $21,128.04 $2,847.59 90.95%
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230 - RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS $388,573.19 $31,392.77 $99,689.67 $82,082.73 $206,800.79 46.78%
231 - RETIREMENT TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $2,235,970.14 $185,086.14 $562,805.67 $1,658,995.33 $14,169.14 99.37%
232 - RETIREMENT INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $293,534.26 $28,057.29 $85,933.50 $429.34 $207,171.42 29.42%
234 - RETIREMENT TECHNICAL STAFF $31,689.22 $2,580.77 $7,913.85 $16,760.34 $7,015.03 77.86%
235 - RETIREMENT SUPERINTENDENTS $21,336.05 $1,778.00 $5,334.00 $16,002.00 $0.05 100.00%
236 - RETIREMENT PROF NON CERT STAFF $40,635.69 $3,386.30 $10,158.90 $30,476.70 $0.09 100.00%
240 - ON BEHALF OF $278,775.00 $0.00 $207,038.10 $0.00 $71,736.90 74.27%
251 - TUITION REIMBURSEMENT TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $0.00 $628.88 $1,257.76 $0.00 ($1,257.76) 0.00%
260 - UNEMPLOYMENT NON INSTRUCTION $13,203.87 $1,207.27 $3,211.33 $6,239.61 $3,752.93 71.58%
280 - HEALTH BENEFITS-NON INSTRUCTIONAL $175,092.60 $15,073.44 $41,486.21 $39,701.25 $93,905.14 46.37%
281 - HEALTH BENEFITS-TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

$789,276.87 $66,084.13 $200,078.03 $588,903.75 $295.09 99.96%
282 - HEALTH BENEFITS-INSTRUCTIONAL
AIDES/ASSISTANTS

$634,373.36 $14,930.52 $30,570.42 $0.00 $603,802.94 4.82%
284 - HEALTH BENEFITS-IT SUPPORT STAFF $6,107.88 $508.99 $1,526.97 $4,580.91 $0.00 100.00%
286 - HEALTH BENEFITS-PROFESSIONAL NON CERTIFIED
STAFF

$23,413.56 $2,961.79 $8,886.88 $26,721.99 ($12,195.31) 152.09%
290 - DO NOT USE $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
291 - OTHER BENEFITS TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $10,500.00 $2,715.00 $19,868.86 $0.00 ($9,368.86) 189.23%
310 - PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES $11,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,600.00 0.00%
312 - REPAIRS $51,320.00 $0.00 $2,654.07 $1,290.00 $47,375.93 7.69%
314 - INSERVICE $213,789.00 $1,920.00 $18,506.85 $3,306.40 $191,975.75 10.20%
315 - ACCOUNTING & AUDITING SERVICES $32,050.00 $38,000.00 $38,000.00 $0.00 ($5,950.00) 118.56%
316 - DATA PROCESSING $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
317 - LEGAL SERVICES $68,250.00 $3,339.75 $6,735.25 $0.00 $61,514.75 9.87%
318 - CONTRACTED OR SECURED SERVICES $292,296.00 $1,094.20 $6,674.25 $0.00 $285,621.75 2.28%
319 - OTHER PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES $826,423.00 $73,642.47 $170,095.01 $12,618.26 $643,709.73 22.11%
320 - PROPERTY SERVICES $0.00 $580.00 $580.00 $0.00 ($580.00) 0.00%
321 - FUEL $361,200.00 $16,986.32 $31,092.48 $0.00 $330,107.52 8.61%
322 - ELECTRICITY $562,675.00 $50,172.52 $174,961.18 $1,862.35 $385,851.47 31.43%
323 - WATER & SEWER $91,350.00 $11,971.25 $37,037.16 $11,624.80 $42,688.04 53.27%
325 - GARBAGE $98,700.00 $10,167.55 $29,508.08 $8,573.56 $60,618.36 38.58%
327 - RENTALS OR LEASES $210,225.00 $6,663.93 $21,038.35 $20,137.14 $169,049.51 19.59%
328 - PROPERTY INSURANCE $697,200.00 $0.00 $994,794.00 $0.00 ($297,594.00) 142.68%
330 - EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT $94,000.00 $270.00 $3,295.00 $0.00 $90,705.00 3.51%
331 - CONTRACTED PUPIL TRANSPORTATION $1,181,550.00 $119,134.55 $294,172.58 $0.00 $887,377.42 24.90%
332 - MILEAGE TO PARENTS $3,875.00 $35.00 $878.80 $0.00 $2,996.20 22.68%
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336 - GAS & OIL $179,750.00 $17,233.84 $44,860.96 $0.00 $134,889.04 24.96%
337 - TIRES & PARTS $12,725.00 $3,804.37 $4,886.22 $0.00 $7,838.78 38.40%
338 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TO VEHICLES $35,875.00 $6,867.51 $26,827.54 $0.00 $9,047.46 74.78%
340 - LIABILITY INSURANCE $2,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,625.00 0.00%
350 - ADVERTISING & PRINTING $28,295.00 $164.61 $507.59 $0.00 $27,787.41 1.79%
363 - TUITION PAID-OTHER $65,000.00 $133,396.70 $266,793.40 $0.00 ($201,793.40) 410.45%
370 - TUITION PAID-SPED $611,500.00 $35,678.52 $71,419.61 $0.00 $540,080.39 11.68%
380 - COMMUNICATIONS $131,375.00 $14,796.38 $14,780.39 $26,285.79 $90,308.82 31.26%
381 - POSTAGE $21,669.98 $72.48 $6,065.28 $0.00 $15,604.70 27.99%
382 - DISTANCE ED & TELECOMMUNICATIONS $35,420.00 $1,975.85 $5,956.78 $0.00 $29,463.22 16.82%
390 - OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES $51,675.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,675.00 0.00%
391 - COPY SERVICE-BUILDINGS $1,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,320.00 0.00%
395 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 0.00%
398 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $15,000.00 $1,636.00 $2,848.00 $0.00 $12,152.00 18.99%
399 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $16,000.00 $1,700.00 $6,700.00 $0.00 $9,300.00 41.88%
400 - SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
410 - SUPPLIES $1,122,257.26 $55,589.29 $298,678.29 $48,522.64 $775,056.33 30.94%
411 - TAXES $6,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,150.00 0.00%
415 - ANNUAL PURCHASE SUPPLIES $244,112.94 $9,722.17 $94,243.68 $23,688.84 $126,180.42 48.31%
420 - TEXTBOOKS $419,155.00 $2,075.93 $90,758.60 $760.17 $327,636.23 21.83%
430 - LIBRARY BOOKS $19,820.64 $77.84 $2,757.92 $1,566.78 $15,495.94 21.82%
440 - PERIODICALS $19,726.00 $5.00 $54.00 $0.00 $19,672.00 0.27%
450 - AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS $5,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,100.00 0.00%
460 - COMPUTER HARDWARE < 5000 $283,925.00 $32,205.36 $57,581.32 $33,246.32 $193,097.36 31.99%
465 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $272,534.00 $15,080.61 $67,494.51 $46,771.34 $158,268.15 41.93%
466 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
467 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $76,400.00 $0.00 $2,800.00 $12,360.00 $61,240.00 19.84%
470 - FOOD $50,000.00 $6,685.24 $15,922.09 $0.00 $34,077.91 31.84%
475 - FEE WAIVER $15,250.00 $265.75 $3,001.05 $0.00 $12,248.95 19.68%
480 - FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT <$5000 $22,027.00 $4,578.39 $14,164.31 $33,391.80 ($25,529.11) 215.90%
490 - OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $0.00 $53.46 $315.11 $0.00 ($315.11) 0.00%
520 - BUILDING, ACQUISITION IMPROVEMENT $183,750.00 $0.00 $1,820.97 $0.00 $181,929.03 0.99%
530 - FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT $413,890.00 ($1,643.50) $3,576.06 $0.00 $410,313.94 0.86%
550 - VEHICLE ACQUISITION $160,000.00 $15.00 $37,205.00 $0.00 $122,795.00 23.25%
560 - COMPUTER HARDWARE $185,950.00 $139.08 $139.08 $0.00 $185,810.92 0.07%
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563 - INSURANCE PAYMENTS $2,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,625.00 0.00%
630 - DUES & FEES $105,050.00 $3,648.98 $15,043.08 $0.00 $90,006.92 14.32%
670 - TRAVEL EXPENSE & MILEAGE $541,380.60 $49,372.92 $119,230.90 $3,288.96 $418,860.74 22.63%
671 - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $10,000.00 $0.00 $76.85 $0.00 $9,923.15 0.77%
672 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $5,000.00 $0.00 $375.00 $0.00 $4,625.00 7.50%
673 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
674 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $1,000.00 $0.00 $372.00 $0.00 $628.00 37.20%
675 - FIELD TRIPS $32,429.00 $2,911.60 $5,227.63 $0.00 $27,201.37 16.12%
679 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
680 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
690 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $106,110.00 $5,843.48 $22,690.34 $1,338.08 $82,081.58 22.64%
695 - FAMILY INVOLVEMENT $8,750.00 $310.59 $488.45 $0.00 $8,261.55 5.58%
999 - CREDIT FOR USE ($164,850.00) ($35,024.15) ($83,262.42) $0.00 ($81,587.58) 50.51%

$52,392,259.72 $4,097,141.15 $14,044,968.18 $24,520,651.90 $13,826,639.64 73.61%01 - GENERAL FUND Total:
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01 $8,420,868.88GENERAL FUND $16,593,207.87 ($14,044,968.18) $0.00 $10,969,108.57
02 $109,806.04SPECIAL BUILDING FUND $3,807,804.54 ($776,643.87) $0.00 $3,140,966.71
03 $437,441.79SCHOOL LUNCH FUND $2,024,283.05 ($588,969.79) $0.00 $1,872,755.05
04 $31,954.84QUAL CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND $534,458.50 ($82,056.95) $0.00 $484,356.39
05 $286,308.01ACTIVITY FUND $525,895.65 ($288,976.52) $0.00 $523,227.14
06 $0.00DEPRECIATION FUND $2,722,270.81 ($227,967.45) $0.00 $2,494,303.36
07 $4,701.60STUDENT FEE FUND $18,321.39 ($2,697.81) $0.00 $20,325.18
08 $74,623.90EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND $21,733.28 ($124,534.60) $0.00 ($28,177.42)
09 $44,508.91COOPERATIVE FUND $54,048.76 ($42,664.28) $0.00 $55,893.39
10 $227,245.07BOND FUND $4,244,871.63 ($1,757,236.00) $0.00 $2,714,880.70

End of Report
Grand Total: $30,546,895.47 $9,637,459.04 ($17,936,715.45) $22,247,639.07$0.00

Scottsbluff Public Schools
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

November
2024

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:
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Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
01.1.1030.102.0.000.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $106.51 $195.81 ($195.81) 0.00%

01.1.1110.100.0.000.00
LOCAL DISTRICT TAXES

$12,408,343.00 $203,413.02 $876,504.08 $11,531,838.92 92.94%

01.1.1115.100.0.000.00
CARLINE TAXES / DEBATE

$13,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1120.100.0.000.00
PUBL POWER SALES TAX

$500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1125.100.0.000.00
MOTOR VEHICLE TAX

$1,400,000.00 $133,809.68 $275,578.32 $1,124,421.68 80.32%

01.1.1270.100.0.000.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$120,000.00 $10,046.71 $36,137.08 $83,862.92 69.89%

01.1.1270.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $15,801.49 $56,622.91 ($56,622.91) 0.00%

01.1.1270.102.0.015.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $40.00 ($27.50) $27.50 0.00%

01.1.1271.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $6,468.42 $23,773.92 ($23,773.92) 0.00%

01.1.1271.102.0.015.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $0.00 ($9.75) $9.75 0.00%

01.1.1410.100.0.000.00
INTEREST INVESTMENTS/DIGITAL GRAPHIC ART

$450,000.00 $27,494.48 $96,235.12 $353,764.88 78.61%

01.1.1610.100.0.000.00
LOCAL LICENSE FEES

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.050.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $1,544.97 $2,773.76 ($2,773.76) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.060.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $4,317.23 $8,092.04 ($8,092.04) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.080.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $1,953.33 $3,384.17 ($3,384.17) 0.00%

01.1.1810.102.0.050.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 ($35.34) ($35.34) $35.34 0.00%

01.1.1810.102.0.060.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 ($49.82) ($94.87) $94.87 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools
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11/30/2024To Date:
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Summary Only

01.1.1810.102.0.080.00 $0.00 ($21.35) ($21.35) $21.35 0.00%
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BAD DEBT WRITE OFF
01.1.1820.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL BEFORE & AFTER SCHOOL CARE

$0.00 $1,613.64 $10,118.39 ($10,118.39) 0.00%

01.1.1820.102.0.015.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $0.00 ($7.00) $7.00 0.00%

01.1.1910.100.0.000.00
RENTAL - SCHOOL FACILITIES

$10,000.00 $300.00 $650.00 $9,350.00 93.50%

01.1.1925.100.0.000.00
GRANT FROM CORP & OTHER PRIVATE INTEREST

$0.00 $2,660.42 $2,910.42 ($2,910.42) 0.00%

01.1.1990.100.0.000.00
OTHER LOCAL RECEIPTS

$35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 100.00%

01.1.2110.100.0.000.00
COUNTY FINES & LICENSES

$200,000.00 $23,998.90 $42,078.09 $157,921.91 78.96%

01.1.3110.100.0.000.00
STATE AID

$18,334,444.00 $1,801,346.90 $5,404,040.70 $12,930,403.30 70.53%

01.1.3110.100.0.015.00
STATE AID

$0.00 $32,097.10 $96,291.30 ($96,291.30) 0.00%

01.1.3120.100.0.000.00
SPECIAL ED

$5,800,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,800,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3125.100.0.000.00
SPECIAL EDUC. TRANSPORTATION

$55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3135.100.0.000.00
HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS

$10,000.00 $16,354.00 $16,354.00 ($6,354.00) -63.54%

01.1.3180.100.0.000.00
PRO RATE MOTOR VECHICLE TAX

$55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3200.100.0.000.00
STATE APPORTIONMENT 

$350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3540.100.0.000.00
STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD-STADIUM

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3541.100.0.000.00
EARLY CHILDHOOD SIXPENCE

$306,850.00 $0.00 $130,414.00 $176,436.00 57.50%

01.1.3990.100.0.000.00
OTHER STATE RECEIPTS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3992.100.0.000.00
EDUCATION QUEST

$0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 ($7,500.00) 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 11/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

11/30/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.3996.100.0.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,250.00 ($3,250.00) 0.00%
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ENGINEERING PATHWAYS ASP GRANT
01.1.4200.100.0.000.00
TITLE 1, PART A

$1,100,000.00 $487,723.00 $487,723.00 $612,277.00 55.66%

01.1.4222.100.0.000.00
MCKINNEY HOMELESS GRANT

$22,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,500.00 100.00%

01.1.4310.100.0.000.00
TITLE II, PART A

$145,000.00 $66,325.00 $66,325.00 $78,675.00 54.26%

01.1.4406.100.0.000.00
IDEA PRESCHOOL BASE ALLOC

$20,896.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,896.00 100.00%

01.1.4410.100.0.000.00
IDEA/ENROLLMENT & POVERTY

$822,938.00 $0.00 $0.00 $822,938.00 100.00%

01.1.4412.100.0.000.00
IDEA PART B PORPORTIONALTE SHARE

$24,220.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,220.00 100.00%

01.1.4450.100.0.000.00
M.I.P.S.

$200,000.00 $0.00 $103,260.26 $96,739.74 48.37%

01.1.4455.100.0.000.00
MEDICAID CLAIM PROCESSING

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4510.100.0.000.00
TITLE IV STUDENT SUPPORT & ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT GRA

$0.00 $0.00 $207,673.46 ($207,673.46) 0.00%

01.1.4700.100.0.000.00
CARL PERKINS

$60,447.00 $0.00 $56,688.00 $3,759.00 6.22%

01.1.4910.100.0.000.00
INDIAN EDUCATION

$27,758.00 $0.00 $14,878.86 $12,879.14 46.40%

01.1.4925.100.0.000.00
TITLE III ELL

$26,000.00 $0.00 $26,363.72 ($363.72) -1.40%

01.1.4967.100.0.000.00
TITLE IV PART A

$88,000.00 $34,881.00 $34,881.00 $53,119.00 60.36%

01.1.4968.100.1.060.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4968.100.1.070.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4968.100.1.080.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4989.100.0.000.00
ARP - ELO SUMMER

$0.00 $0.00 $42,434.00 ($42,434.00) 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 11/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

11/30/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.4992.100.0.000.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00%
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AFJROTC
01.1.4993.100.0.000.00
ARP HCY I

$0.00 $17,599.00 $17,599.00 ($17,599.00) 0.00%

01.1.4995.100.0.000.00
CATEGORICAL GRANTS

$3,000,000.00 $5,543.73 $272,385.41 $2,727,614.59 90.92%

01.1.4998.100.0.000.00
ESSER III Grant

$5,236,235.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,236,235.00 100.00%

01.1.5400.100.0.000.00
SALE OF PROPERTY

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 100.00%

01.1.5690.100.0.000.00
OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

$25,000.00 ($4,883.73) ($2,051.13) $27,051.13 108.20%

$51,475,131.00 $2,890,448.29 $8,420,868.88 $43,054,262.12Fund 01 Total: 83.64%

End of Report

$51,475,131.00 $2,890,448.29 $8,420,868.88 $43,054,262.12Grand Total: 83.64%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 11/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

11/30/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only
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Americanism and Civics Update



(1) The school board of each school district shall, at the 
beginning of each calendar year, appoint from its 
members a committee of three, to be known as the 
committee on American civics, which shall:
(a) Hold no fewer than two public meetings annually, at 
least one when public testimony is accepted.

 

79-724. Committee on American Civics



(c) Examine and ensure that the social studies curriculum 
used in the district is aligned with the social studies 
standards adopted pursuant to section 79-760.01 and 
teaches foundational knowledge in civics, history, 
economics, financial literacy, and geography. 

SBPS Social Studies

 

79-724. Committee on American Civics

https://docs.google.com/document/d/13WmwD_YgTd10aEVA09pFtkYLGRrIXl_TmuzexvXO_Jk/edit?usp=sharing


(g) Ensure that the social studies curriculum in the district incorporates one or 
more of the following for each student:

(i) Administration of a written test that is identical to the entire civics portion of 
the naturalization test used by United States Citizenship and Immigration 
Services prior to the completion of eighth grade and again prior to the 
completion of twelfth grade with the individual score from each test for each 
student made available to a parent or guardian of such student.

● The civics portion of the U.S Citizenship Naturalization Test is given to BMS 8th 
grade students and SHS American Government students at the beginning of 
the course and at the end. 

Civics (History and Government) Questions 

79-724. Committee on American Civics

https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/questions-and-answers/100q.pdf


(ii) Attendance or participation between the commencement of eighth grade 
and completion of twelfth grade in a meeting of a public body as defined by 
section 84-1409 followed by the completion of a project or paper in which 
each student demonstrates or discusses the personal learning experience 
of such student related to such attendance or participation

SHS American Government
● The American Government students participate in “County Government Day” 

each year. 
● They will be adding the requirement of students attending a school board 

meeting, city council meeting or county board meeting. 
 

79-724. Committee on American Civics



(iii) Completion of a project or paper and a class presentation between the 
commencement of eighth grade and the completion of twelfth grade on a 
person or persons or an event commemorated by a holiday listed in 
subdivision (6) of this section or on a topic related to such person or 
persons or event; 

SHS American Government
● Students are required to research a topic and participate in a debate.  

79-724. Committee on American Civics
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Students 

 

Preschool Enrollment 

 

The District’s preschool program shall be operated in accordance with this policy. 

 

Eligibility  

The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee will develop and maintain eligibility 

guidelines for children to enroll in the District’s preschool program. 

 

The District shall not admit any child into preschool unless such child has reached the age of 

three (3) years or will reach such age on or before July 31 of the current school year.  

 

Enrollment in the preschool program shall be admitted in the following order of priority: 

1. Those students that are eligible under the Individuals with Disabilities Education 

Act (IDEA), McKinney Vento, and/or Title IC to participate; 

 2. Resident students who are or will turn four years old during the school year; 

 3. Resident students who are not otherwise eligible to enroll in kindergarten; 

 4. Resident students who are eligible to enroll in kindergarten;  

5.  Non-resident students who are not eligible to enroll in kindergarten; and, 

6.  Non-resident students who are eligible to enroll in kindergarten. 

 

The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall have the authority to implement and 

interpret capacity and enrollment decisions to ensure the best interests of the District and its 

preschool program, and there shall be no appeal process to the Board of Education related to the 

Superintendent or the Superintendent designee’s decision. If all other things are equal, 

consideration will be given to the earliest dates of application submission. 

 

Enrollment Process 

Enrollment for the preschool program will be conducted on an annual basis. Parents or legal 

guardians must complete and submit a preschool enrollment application form by the specified 

deadline. Applications may be submitted after September 15 of the year preceding. The deadline 

for applications is February 15 of the preceding school year. Applications will be reviewed, and 

enrollment decisions will be based on available space, eligibility criteria, and other factors 

deemed appropriate by district staff.  Parents will be notified of their child's enrollment status 

within a reasonable timeframe after the application deadline. 

 

The District reserves the right to accept preschool enrollment on an as-available basis once the 

school year begins. 

 

Waitlist 

In the event that the number of applicants exceeds the preschool program’s capacity, a waitlist 

may be established. Priority on the waitlist may be given to eligible children based on the 

priorities listed in this policy. Parents will be notified if their child is placed on the waitlist. 
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Compliance 

All aspects of this policy shall be implemented in accordance with applicable state and federal 

laws, regulations, and guidelines related to preschool education and enrollment.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of Adoption:  December 9, 2024 
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Students 

 

Attendance Areas and Student Transfers 

 

The Scottsbluff Public Schools Board of Education shall establish and may adjust elementary 

school attendance areas based upon the recommendation of the Superintendent or the 

Superintendent’s designee. 

 

Students shall attend the school within the attendance area in which they reside or, in the case of 

a student with parents or guardians living at a different address, where the student primarily 

resides. Students may otherwise be granted a transfer to a school open for in-district transfer. 

Parents/guardians who wish to enroll their student in a school other than their assigned 

attendance area school must submit a “SBPS In-District Building Transfer Request” form to the 

District Office. 

 

Transfer Request applications, effective for the upcoming school year, may be accepted from 

January 1 through March 31 for the first-round period. Students may be accepted on a space-

available basis by grade level or program at each individual building. Once a building, grade 

level, or program becomes closed due to capacity restrictions, a prioritized waitlist will be 

established. Applications submitted after March 31 will be considered during the second-round 

period through the start of the following school year. Applications may be accepted throughout 

the school year and reviewed on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the Superintendent or 

the Superintendent’s designee. 

 

Applications will be prioritized as follows: 

1. Students with siblings attending the requested building, with priority given in order of 

application submission date; and, 

2. All other applications will be considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 

 

Transfer Request applications may be granted by the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s 

designee based upon the capacity of a class, grade level, program, or school building to which 

the student is applying. Specific grade levels or school buildings may be designated by the 

Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee as closed to in-district transfers based on 

capacity.  

 

Students in attendance at a specific school will typically be permitted to complete their education 

at that attendance area school if the family moves within the District during the school year.  

 

Students in attendance at a specific school will typically be permitted to complete their education 

at that attendance area school if the boundary is changed, placing the family in another 

attendance center. 

 

When attendance area boundary changes are adopted by the Board, the Superintendent or the 

Superintendent’s designee shall have the authority and discretion to implement a boundary 

transition plan for students affected by such change. The boundary transition plan shall be 
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communicated in a timely manner to parents whose children will be impacted by the boundary 

change. 

 

The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall also have the authority to place any 

student in a school outside of the student’s boundary area when legally required, including 

circumstances involving special education students. 
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Students 

 

Student Memorials 

From time to time, Scottsbluff Public School District must confront the issue of dealing 

appropriately with the death of a student. The purpose of this policy is to set forth uniform 

guidelines when responding to the death of a student. When a student dies it is generally a 

school-wide (if not a community-wide) tragedy. Schools are immediately identified as having 

some responsibility to make sure the student’s life is recognized and honored. The District 

welcomes this opportunity and desires to help in the grieving and healing processes. The District 

is obligated, however, to exercise caution in the method used to recognize the deceased student 

and his or her family. Research indicates two potential problems.  

First, physical memorials have the potential to communicate immortalization, essentially 

glamorizing the death in the minds of some students. Young people who suffer from depression 

or other psychological problems and are at risk for suicidal behavior are sometimes motivated to 

take their own lives when they are exposed to a memorial immortalizing the death of a student. 

Secondly, memorials can be an ongoing visual reminder of what happened, leading to students 

worrying if it will happen again or wondering if they could be next. From this perspective, 

memorials in the school or on school property pose a significant risk simply because a school is a 

“closed” environment. It becomes almost impossible for students to avoid the physical reminders 

of a death when a memorial is located on school premises. Memorials need to be an opportunity 

of choice, as we all grieve differently. For some, it is healthier not to be reminded. 

Consequently, the following guidelines should guide schools’ decision-making during such 

circumstances. 

The District will not allow: 

1. Memorial/funeral services that may alter the routine of a regular school instructional day; 

2. Memorials that require the altering of school activities or the activity schedule; 

3. Memorials that require the altering of school property; 

4. Memorials that infringe on the separation of church and state; 

5. Memorials that require the use of public funds to purchase, develop, or maintain; 

6. Memorials that include plaques attached to any object on school property; 

7. Memorials that draw attention or have the potential to glamorize the death; 

8. Memorials that consist of a monument on school property; 

9. Memorials in the yearbook; 

10.  Memorials during graduation ceremony, such as an empty seat to honor the individual; 

and/or, 

11.  Memorials attached to a wall or in a trophy case.  

 

Acceptable memorials/activities may include:  

1. Scholarships established in the name of the student; 

2. Donation to a charity or program that is dedicated to helping students; 

3. Collection of money to be donated to the deceased’s family or charity of their choice; 
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4. The inclusion of a recently deceased student in a yearbook with the notation “In Memory 

of…” during the year of his or her death (in a manner otherwise no different than any 

other student) shall not be considered a memorial; and/or, 

5. Honorary diplomas for deceased students that are currently seniors may be distributed 

privately to parents/guardians; and/or, 

6. The graduation ceremony may include a moment of silence to honor all who could not be 

in attendance. 

7. Any named individual shall be in keeping with the integrity and positive image of the 

School District and shall not be considered if the cause of death was a result of 

intentional or unintentional negative behaviors. 

Additionally, memorials/donations are encouraged to be given to the Scottsbluff Public Schools 

Foundation in accordance with the Foundation guidelines and procedures.  

Additional administrative support may include: 

1. A sympathy card from the school (possibly signed by students and staff) and flowers 

could be sent to the family or site of the ceremony; 

2. The District Emergency Response Counseling Team should be contacted immediately 

and be on campus to help students cope with the grief caused by the loss; 

3. Students and staff should be encouraged to extend their support to the family in safe, 

courteous, and appropriate manners. Staff and students are encouraged to respect the 

family’s privacy and should refrain from posting on social media platforms; 

4. Administrators and staff attendance at the viewing and funeral are encouraged; 

5. Administration should oversee the safe return of the student’s personal effects that may 

be in a school locker or classroom; and, 

6. School records, inclusion in any distribution lists (electronic, telephone, mailings), 

attendance lists, and rosters should be sensitively purged. 

 

The Board of Education recognizes the guidelines listed above are not an all-encompassing list 

and respectfully reserve the right to exercise its best judgment for those instances not 

covered by the guidelines appearing above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021 
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Article 6 INSTRUCTION Policy No. 6290 

Instruction 

Commencement 

The graduation ceremony is considered an extracurricular activity and participation in it is a 

privilege. 

Unless otherwise required by law, students are not permitted to decorate caps or gowns. Students 

who decorate their caps or gowns will not be allowed to participate in the graduation ceremony. 

Only school-issued items are permitted to be worn outside the gown.  

Failure of a student to participate in commencement will not be a reason for withholding the 

student's final progress report or diploma certifying the student's completion of high school. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021 

Date of Revision:        September 12, 2022  

Date of Review:          March 11, 2024 December 9, 2024 
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Bylaws of the Board 

 

Open Sessions 

 

Subject to the provisions of the public meeting law of the State of Nebraska and the policies of 

the District, the public shall have the right to attend and the right to speak at meetings of the 

Board, when on the agenda, except any part thereof held in closed session, and all or any part of 

a meeting of the Board, except that held in closed session may be recorded by any person in 

attendance by means of a tape recorder or any other means of sonic reproduction or in writing. 

 

The Board may make and enforce reasonable rules and regulations regarding the conduct of 

persons attending its meetings and regarding their privilege to speak. The Board is not required 

to allow citizens to speak at each meeting, nor may it forbid public participation at all meetings. 

 

Any person or group may attend the regular or special meeting of the Board of Education.  

Undue interruption or other interference with the orderly conduct of business cannot be allowed.  

Defamatory or abusive remarks are always out of order. A speaker's privilege of address may be 

terminated if he persists in improper remarks. 

 

At a public meeting of the Board, no person shall orally initiate charges or complaints against an 

individual employee of the District or challenge instructional materials used in the District. All 

such complaints, charges or challenges shall be presented to the Superintendent or the 

Superintendent’s designee, or the Board in writing and signed by the complainant. All such 

charges, if presented to the Board directly, shall be referred to the Superintendent or the 

Superintendent’s designee for investigation and report. 

 

The Board is not obligated to act on any request unless the same has been submitted in writing to 

the Superintendent or to the President of the Board sufficiently in advance to allow the same to 

have been incorporated into the agenda for the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 84-1407 through 84-1414 

 

 

 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021 

Date of Revision: March 11, 2024 December 9, 2024 

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=84-1407
































































































































































































To: Dr. Andrew Dick, Scottsbluff Board of Education

From: Mike Mason, Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction

Date: December 9, 2024

Subject: Request for Approval to Participate in the JAG Nebraska
Program

Introduction
This memo seeks the Board of Education's approval for our school district to
participate in the Jobs for America's Graduates (JAG) Nebraska program. This
initiative is designed to support students who face barriers to graduation and
ensure their successful transition into the workforce or higher education.

Benefits to Our School District
● Increased Graduation Rates: Participation in JAG has been shown to improve

graduation rates by providing targeted support to at-risk students.
● Enhanced Student Outcomes: Students in the program can access resources

and mentorships that improve their academic performance and career
readiness.

● Community Engagement: JAG encourages partnerships with local
businesses and community organizations, fostering a supportive student
environment.

Funding and Resources
● The United Way of the Midlands and various government agencies fund the

Nebraska program.
● JAG Nebraska covers 100% of the teachers' salaries and benefits for the first

two years, and the District pays $10,000 per teacher in subsequent years. 

Recommendation
We recommend that the Board approve the proposal to join the JAG Nebraska
program and the request for two full-time positions (one at BMS and one at SHS)
for the 2025-26 school year.  



JAG NEBRASKA



●  JAG Nebraska is a state affiliate of the national organization 
Jobs for America's Graduates (JAG), which focuses on helping 
young people achieve academic and professional success. 

● The program is designed to support middle school and high 
school students who may face various barriers to graduation 
and future employment. 

● JAG Nebraska provides a comprehensive curriculum that 
includes classroom instruction, counseling, and workplace 
experience. 

WHAT IS JAG NEBRASKA? 



WHICH SCHOOLS ARE CURRENTLY PARTICIPATING?
85 Schools With 4,000 Students Served in 24-25 



MIDDLE SCHOOL
The fastest-growing JAG program helps 7th- and 8th-grade 
students transition more successfully to high school by providing 
a range of services aimed at improving academic performance, 
school behavior, attendance, participation, confidence and 
self-esteem.

HIGH SCHOOL
Serving 9th- to 12th-grade students who possess significant 
barriers to graduation and/or a successful transition to 
postsecondary schooling or the labor market. The program 
features 12 months of post graduation follow-up services.

WHO DOES JAG SERVE? 



   PROGRAM COMPONENTS 
Career Exploration–Students have the opportunity to explore various career paths through 
workshops, guest speakers, and field trips. 
Academic Support–The program provides tutoring and mentoring services to help students 
improve their academic performance. 
Leadership Development–Through leadership activities and training, students develop 
essential skills such as communication, teamwork, and problem-solving.
Community Service–JAG Nebraska encourages students to engage in community service 
projects. 
Job Readiness Training–Students receive practical training in job search strategies, resume 
writing, and interview techniques. 
Postsecondary Education Guidance–The program provides guidance on postsecondary 
education options, including college application assistance and financial aid advice. 
Supportive Adult Relationships–Students are paired with mentors and advisors who provide 
guidance and support throughout their time in the program. 



● Teachers who facilitate hands-on learning experiences’ 
and individual tutoring to improve graduation rates and 
student success.

● Mentors who guide and support to students during this 
critical decision-making period of life.

● Advocates who extend 12 months of post-graduation 
follow-up and support services to help young adults 
access living-wage employment and/or continuing 
education.

WHAT ARE JAG CAREER SPECIALISTS?
 



● A bachelor’s degree from a four-year college or university in 
education, sociology, psychology, or business or an equivalent 
combination of training, education, and experience

● A teaching certificate in the state of Nebraska
● Experience working with high school students and 

knowledge of childhood development
● Experience in secondary and/or postsecondary education 

settings
● A professional and collaborative demeanor
● A sincere interest in motivating young people toward success 

in school, work, and life

REQUIREMENTS FOR A CAREER SPECIALIST
 



2023-2024 Outcomes

• 843 JAG Nebraska students participated in 3,630 
hours of community service

• JAG Nebraska students earned $340,000 in 
scholarships

• 99% Graduation rate
• 94% positive outcomes for graduating seniors
• 82% employment rate for graduating seniors
• 50% of JAG graduates pursued further education
• 99% of JAG students stay connected with 

specialist post-graduation



When compared to non-graduates, JAG Nebraska 
graduates:

● are 2.3 times more likely to be employed full time
● have a 20% higher rate of earning
● produce over $5 million in annual earnings/spending
● are 15% more likely to own homes
● create an economic benefit of over $50 million
● are 50% less likely to be at risk for poverty

BENEFITS FOR THE COMMUNITY 



● The United Way of the Midlands and various 
government agencies fund the Nebraska program. 

● JAG Nebraska covers 100% of the teachers' salaries and 
benefits for the first two years, and the district pays 
$10,000 per teacher in subsequent years.  

   FUNDING FOR JAG NEBRASKA 



We recommend that the Board approve the proposal to 
join the JAG Nebraska program and the request for two 
full-time positions (one at BMS and one at SHS) for the 
25-26 school year. 

   RECOMMENDATION 



Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To: Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education

From: Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance

Date: December 9, 2024

Re: Westmoor Elementary School Addition and Renovation Bid

Scottsbluff Public Schools has been working with JEO Consulting Group to design and
bid the renovation and addition for the Westmoor Elementary Modernization project. Bids
for this project were due on Wednesday, December 4th.

The Base Bid included the front office addition with a secure vestibule, fire suppression
system, flooring replacement, painting of the building, relocation of the kitchen, LED
lighting, and other improvements within the building. Alternate #1 was for four restrooms
to also be renovated.

Two bids were submitted for consideration. We are recommending that we award the bid
to the lowest, responsible bidder which is Anderson-Shaw Construction. This project will
be paid for out of several funds and sources which include the Building, Depreciation,
Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking (QCPUF), and Lunch Funds as well as the
School Safety and Infrastructure Grant.

Contractor Base Bid Alternate #1 Total

Anderson-Shaw
Construction

$3,737,097.83 $150,361.35 $3,887,459.18

Paul Reed Construction &
Supply

$3,812,149.00 $149,763.00 $3,961,912.00

Recommendation: Motion to approve awarding the Base Bid and Alternate #1 for the
Westmoor Elementary School Addition and Renovation to Anderson-Shaw Construction
for $3,887,459.18.



Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To:​ Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education

From:​ Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance 

Date:​ December 9, 2024

Re:​ Preschool Playground Bid

Scottsbluff Public Schools has been working with JEO Consulting Group to design and 
bid the sitework for the playground for the early childhood program at the Scottsbluff 
Public Schools Education Center. Bids for this project were due back on Tuesday, 
November 26th.      

Three bids were submitted for the preschool playground. The Base Bid included the 
sitework for the playground but did not include the playground structures or the pour in 
place around the playgrounds, these items will be in a separate bid. Alternate #1 was for 
the fences around the playground to be epoxy coated. We are recommending that we 
award the bid to the lowest, responsible bidder which is Anderson-Shaw Construction. 
This project will be paid for out of the Building Fund. 

Contractor Base Bid Alternate #1 Total

Anderson-Shaw $291,645.40 $2,154.52 $293,799.92

Mark Chrisman Trucking $370,000.00 $2,500.00 $372,500.00

Paul Reed Construction $413,131.00 $42,318.67 $455,449.67

    
 
Recommendation:  Motion to approve awarding the Base Bid and Alternate #1 for the 
Preschool Playground to Anderson-Shaw Construction for $293,799.92.  



  Dr. Andrew Dick 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
Scottsbluff Public Schools 

Meeting of Board 0f Education, December 9, 2024 
 

Discuss, consider and take all necessary action with regard to a proposed Addendum to the 
Superintendent’s Contract of Employment to extend the term thereof to June 30, 2028, and establish 
the Superintendent’s salary for 2025-2026. 

 
 

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 
CONTRACT EXTENSION and SALARY AGREEMENT 

(Extension through 2027-28) 
 

The Board of Education of Scotts Bluff County School District 79-0032, a/k/a Scottsbluff Public Schools, 
(“the Board”) and Dr. Andrew Dick (“the Superintendent”) agree to the following Addendum to the 
Contract of Employment with the Superintendent (the “Contract”) entered into between the Board and 
the Superintendent on or about the 11th day of December, 2023: 
 

1. Extension of Contract:  The Contract is extended for an additional one-year Extended 
Term, such that the term of the Contract is for a three-year term beginning on the 1st 
day of July, 2025 and terminating on the 30th day of June, 2028.   

 
2. Salary: The annual salary for the 2025-2026 year shall be: 
 

Year Base 
2025-2026 $222,000 

 
In all other respects, the Contract shall continue and remain in effect. 
 
Executed this __ day of ________, 2024. Executed this __ day of ________, 2024. 

By: 
____________________________________ 
Dr. Andrew Dick, Superintendent 

Scotts Bluff County School District 79-0032, a/k/a 
Scottsbluff Public Schools 
 
By:      
_________________________________________   
President   
 
Attest:  
_________________________________________ 
Secretary 
 

 



Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To: Board of Education

From: Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance

Date: December 9, 2024

Re: Superintendent Contract Addendum

Per Board Policy 2010, the rehiring and compensation package shall be considered at
the regular December meeting of the Board of Education. At the December 2023
meeting, the Board approved a new three-year Superintendent contract with Dr. Andrew
Dick. Per the contract, notice has been appropriately given for the intent to extend the
contract. The contract also allows for adjustment in salary to be made during the term of
the contract via an addendum. The proposed addendum will extend the contract to the
2027-28 year and set the salary for the 2025-2026 school year.

The proposed salary for the 2025-26 school year is $222,000 which is a 2.83% total
package increase. Below is information for the Superintendent's salary and benefits
within our array for the 2024-25 school year.

Students
2023-24

Salary
2024-25

Salary +
Benefits
2024-25

Year(s) in
Position

Norfolk 4,541 $246,135.00 $346,520.32 12

Kearney 6,064 $258,000.00 $340,915.94 3

Columbus 4,145 $223,000.00 $311,480.00 1

North Platte 3,756 $240,500.00 $291,638.66 3

Lexington 3,229 $222,225.00 $289,586.97 13

Hastings 3,740 $228,000.00 $275,899.00 6

Scottsbluff 3,445 $216,000.00 $262,575.22 4

Gering 2,020 $198,707.60 $246,733.02 4

NOTE 1: Enrollment was obtained from NDE's Nebraska Education Profile.

NOTE 2: Salary + Benefits number was obtained from each district's Schedule D.

Recommendation: Motion to approve the Addendum to the Contract of Employment
with the Superintendent as presented.



     Superintendent Pay Transparency Notice—Proposed Contract Dr. Andrew Dick

2

2025-26, 2026-27, 2027-28

222,000.00$                            444,000.00$                       666,000.00$                      
c -$                                     

● Extended contracts / AcƟviƟes outside of regular salary -$                                    
● Bonus/IncenƟve/Performance Pay -$                                    

-$                                    
-$                                    

7,088.28$                                14,176.56$                         21,264.84$                        
-$                                    
-$                                    

-$                                    
36,263.92$                              72,527.84$                         108,791.76$                      

-$                                    
-$                                    

4,269.25$                                8,538.50$                           12,807.75$                        
-$                                    
-$                                    

810.00$                                    1,620.00$                           2,430.00$                          
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    

270,431.45$                           540,862.90$                       811,294.35$                      

After Year 1 of Contract, how many years remain on the contract:                                                   
(Column F must be completed if additional years remain on contract.)

Superintendent Contract covers the following year(s): 

Notice is hereby given that Scottsbluff Public Schools has approval of a proposed superintendent employment contract/contract amendment on its 
agenda for the  board meeting to be held on December 9, 2024 at 6:00 pm at the Scottsbluff High School Board Room in Scottsbluff, Nebraska.

● EducaƟonal tuiƟon assistance

Compensation for activities outside of the regular salary:

● SƟpends
● All other costs not menƟoned above

● Mileage Allowance

● Service credit purchase 
● AssociaƟon / Membership dues
● Cell Phone/Internet reimbursement
● RelocaƟon reimbursement

Year 1 of Contract:               
Base Pay, Additional 

Compensation & Benefits

Future Year(s) Base Pay, 
Additional 

Compensation & 
Benefits per Contract

TOTAL CONTRACT COST

Base Pay for the Total FTE

● AnnuiƟes

● Travel allowance/reimbursement

Benefits and Payroll Costs Paid by district:
● Insurances (Health, Dental, Life, Long Term Disability)
● Cafeteria Plan SƟpend
● Cash in lieu of insurance

● Employee's share of reƟrement, deferred compensaƟon, 
FICA and Medicare if paid by the district
● District's share of reƟrement, FICA and Medicare
● IRS value of housing allowance
● IRS value of vehicle allowance

● All other benefit costs not menƟoned above
Totals:   

● AddiƟonal leave days



BOARD CURRICULUM AND AMERICANISM COMMITTEE

MEETING AGENDA
MEETING INFORMATION

Date: 11/26/2024 Location: District Office

Time: 11:30-12:30 Facilitator: Mike Mason

Attendees: Scott Reisig, Beth Merrigan, Paul Snyder, Andrew Dick, Jadie Beam, Amanda
Hadenfeldt, Jana Mason, Mike Mason, Bree Rock, Justin Shaddick, and Bert Wright

Agenda Items Additional Information

1. JAG Nebraska ● Information about the JAG Nebraska program was
shared and discussed. This will be on the
December BOE agenda.

JAG Nebraska Presentation for Board of Education

2. Assessment and Accountability Data ● The final classifications and assessment information
were shared and discussed.

2024 Classifications and Assessment Results Presenta…

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1skA_E8ra_JhnUgG95KG4bqHlfE0xX0_RLNnRc1ZWkhI/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1Bmcgfx4BAfKUmEBnkJUHLpzIcM6BlUHU5SA6_Zb3whU/edit?usp=sharing




Scottsbluff Public Schools
Finance Committee Meeting

December 2, 2024
Attendance: Tory Schwartz, Paul Snyder, Andrew Dick, Jana Mason, and Marianne 

Carlson

Preschool Playground Bid • Review and discussion of the Preschool Playground Bid
P-Card Cashback Reward • Reviewed the Cashback Reward for 2023-2024 
BOE Updates • Board Policies

o 5009 Preschool Enrollment (2nd Reading)
o 5015 Attendance Areas and Student Transfers (2nd 

Reading)
o 5430 Student Memorials (2nd Reading)
o 6290 Commencement (2nd Reading)
o 7000 Series (1st Reading)
o 8000/9000 Series Merge (1st Reading)
o 9370 Open Sessions (2nd Reading)

• Superintendent Contract Addendum
• Westmoor Project
• Review of Committee on American Civics (per 79-724)
• JAG Agreement

P-Card Expenditures and 
Cash Flows 

• P-Card Expenditures for October were reviewed
• Cash Flows as of November 30, 2024 were reviewed

Roundtable • Future Meetings will be held on the Monday before the board meeting 
with noted exceptions
o Monday, January 6th 
o Monday, February 3rd 
o Monday, March 3rd 
o Monday, April 7th 



Scottsbluff Public Schools
Student Services Meeting

November 14, 2024
Attendance: Andrew Dick, Rob Polk, Lukas Benzel, Paul Snyder, 

Ashlen Schaneman, Tory Schwartz, Bree Rock, 
Wesley Hester, and Wendy Kemling

Scottsbluff Plus • Enrollment - 11
• Attendance
• Curriculum

o Edmentum – Core & Electives
o STAR Reading – Assessment
o Freckle – Interventions
o Second Step
o IXL - Intervention

• Daily Schedule
• Student Data
• Course Progress
• Celebrations

o Relationships with students and families
o Positive progress with families
o Implementation of data systems
o Strong support for regional and national 

experts
• Areas of Growth

o Daily updates to families
o Data collection processes
o Ongoing training

Other • None Noted

Next meeting – November 14, 2024 at 11:30
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